

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS .-- LIMERICK ACADEMY.

Chapter 323,

Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Indian fund of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, the sum of two hundred and seventyfive dollars, to be expended by the agent of said tribe on governor Francis' house.

Approved March 21, 1864.

Chapter 324.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, under the direction of the governor and council, the sum of two thousand and two hundred dollars, to be by him expended for the benefit of the Passamaquoddy Indians, as follows: four hundred dollars, May dividend; three hundred dollars, November dividend; three hundred dollars to be distributed to the distressed poor of the tribe the foregoing sums to be paid out of the interest accruing upon the funds belonging to said tribe; three hundred dollars, agent's salary; four hundred dollars for agricultural purposes; four hundred dollars bounty on crops for the year eighteen hundred sixty-three; fifty dollars to purchase wood at Pleasant Point; fifty dollars for salaries of governors Neptune and Francis, twenty-five dollars each.

Approved March 21, 1864.

Chapter 325.

Resolve in favor of Limerick Academy.

Limerick Academy, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer be and he is hereby directed to pay to the trustees of Limerick Academy the sum of three thousand dollars, for the use and benefit of said academy, from the funds arising from the sale of timber and lumber under a resolve of the present legislature appropriating the timber and lumber of a township of land for educational purposes.

Approved March 21, 1864.

Снар. 323.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of.

Appropriation, how appropriated.

326